GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI,
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 13045
ANSWERED ON 11.07.2019

FLOOD MANAGEMENT PROJECTS
13045. SHRIMATI REKHA VERMA:
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:
(a) the details of Flood Management Projects pending for approval, State-wise;
(b) the reasons for delay in this regard; and
(c) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government for granting approval to the said projects?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI & SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(@) to (c) The schemes for flood management are formulated and implemented by concerned States as per
their priority. The Union Government supplements the efforts of the States by providing technical
guidance and also promotional financial assistance for management of floods in critica areas. The
Ministry provides technical guidance to state Governments through Central Water Commission (CWC)
and Ganga Flood Control Commission (GFCC) in formulation of flood management Projects. At Present
there are 27 project of flood management of various States under techno-economic appraisal in CWC and
GFCC as per Annexure |I. The examination & appraisal of the projects depends on timely submission of

compliance by State Governments on observations of appraisal agencies.
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Annexure-|

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3045 TO BE
ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 11.07.2019 REGARDING “FLOOD MANAGEMENT PROJECTS”

Sl Name of the Schemes Estimated
No. Cost.
(Rs.
Crore)
Bihar
1 Bagmati Flood Management Scheme Ph-IlI (b) 720.84
2 Revised Estimate for extension of embankment from 96.50 km (Manoubar) to 150.65

110.48 km (Phuhia) with protection work at vulnerable points and brick soling
road on top of embankment of Right Kamala Balan embankment.

3 Revised Project for extension from 91.50 km 96.50 km along with protection at 92.426
different points and brick soling road In right Kamala Balan embankment,
extension from 19.70 km to 22.00 km & 94.00 km to 103.12 km with brick
soling road In left Kamala Balan embankment.

4 Anti-Erosion work at right bank of river Ganges from Sunderpur Chai Tola to 56.945
Hemjapur, Lagma, Sivkund in district Munger

5 Anti-Erosion work at right bank of river Ganges from Peru Mandal Tola to 49.4559
Rahia, Karharia and Kalyanpur in district Munger

6 Anti-Erosion work at right bank of river Ganges at Singhia, Farda, Tikarampur 63.9903
and from Sitakund dih to Maniyarchak in district Munger

7 Anti-erosion work at Ismailpur, Spur 05 to Spur 06N and Spur 07 to Spur 09 at 50.8711
Ismailpur-Bindtoli embankment at left bank of Ganga river under District
Bhagalpur

8 Anti-erosion work at Nagarpara embankment, Bagjan Jamindari embankment 44,7781
and Madrauni village at Right Bank of Kosi river under district of Bhagalpur

9 Anti-Erosion works in between km 0.00 and km 35.00 on P.P embankment and 45.1864
on GH embankment

10 Protection Work on right embankment in upstream of Gandak Barrage at 86.516
Valmikinagar

11 Protection work on left bank in upstream of Gandak Barrage at Valmikinagar 28.3551

(in the length of 1010 m)

Uttar Pradesh

12 Left bank embankment on river Ganga from Gadhva Ghat Ashram to Tarapur 277.58

Tikri (Murhadev) in District Varanasi
Himachal Pradesh

13 Providing Flood & Erosion Protection measures along right bank of River 215.61
Yamuna and its tributaries in tehsil Paonta Sahib, District Sirmour.
14 Channelisation of Giri River near Village Rajban (Harijan Basti and Nawada) in 30.57
Tehsil Paonta Sahib, District Simour.
15 Providing stablisation work to Naker Khad and its tributaries from Rainta (RD 273.92
0/0) to to Soor Kalan bridge (RD 30000) in Distt Kangra.
Assam
16 | Integrated Water Resources Management of Buridehing Basin 777.925
Jammu & Kashmir
17 | Project report for construction of protection works by way of construction of 14.7665

spurs and revetment to protect Defence posts and villages on R/S of river
Basanter (Phase-1).

18 | Const. of Flood Protection Works at Lohaki Nallah and its tributaries 12.4
19 | DPR for comprehensive flood management works on river Jhelum & 5411.54
tributaries(Phase-Il)
Nagaland
20 | Anti - erosion works for protection of Kughovi, Toluvi, Henivi, Shozukho & 10.61
Zukihe village areas from erosion of Chathe river in Dimapur
21 | Anti - erosion works for protection of Kushiabill, Imkongsenden and Domokhia 10.68

village areas from erosion of Dhansiri river in Dimapur




Manipur

22 | Critical flood control and anti-erosion works along rivers in Manipur River Basin 371.98

23 | Anintegrated approached to Flood Management and Control on rivers/streams 60.28
and drainages in Loktak sub-basin of Manipur

24 | Construction of embankment around the periphery of Loktak lake 325.66

Meghalaya

25 | River Management of Umiew and prevention of garbage flow into Umiew river 12.00
from Pomlakrai to Smit under East Khasi Hills District

26 | River management in border area of Balat region for anti-erosion and 79.43
protection mesures

Brahmaputra Board
27 | DPR for protection of Neamatighat area from flood and erosion of river 38.56

Brahmaputra, Phase-|




